ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2013
AGENDA
BRIEFING

ROOM L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET
11:00 A.M.

PUBLIC HEARING

ROOM L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET
1:00 P.M.
Neva Dean, Interim Assistant Director
Steve Long, Board Administrator
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Unassigned

Approval of the Wednesday, August 21, 2013
Board of Adjustment Public Hearing Minutes

M1

323 E. Woodin Boulevard
REQUEST: By Lillie M. Peterson, represented by Michael
Olscher, to waive the filing fee for a potential Board of
Adjustment appeal

M2

UNCONTESTED CASES
BDA 123-090

2614 Boll Street
REQUEST: Application of Elias Rodriguez for a
special exception to the landscape regulations

1

BDA 123-093

6932 Tayloe Street
2
REQUEST: Application of Ignacio P. Garcia for a
special exception to the front yard setback regulations for a carport

HOLDOVER CASE
BDA 123-081

2912 Maple Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Karl A. Crawley for a
variance to the off-street parking regulations
and a special exception to the landscape
regulations

3

REGULAR CASES
BDA 123-082

5629 SMU Boulevard
REQUEST: Application of Carlos D. Goyne, Café
Build, LLC for a special exception to the off-street
parking regulations

4

BDA 123-089

5506 Miller Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Alfonso Solis, Jr. to appeal
the decision of the administrative official

5

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this
agenda when:
1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2.

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of
the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3.

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of
the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073]

4.

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.074]

5.

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security
personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

6.

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has
received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086]
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 1
To approve the Board of Adjustment Panel B August 21, 2013 public hearing minutes.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2013

BDA 123-090

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Elias Rodriguez for a special
exception to the landscape regulations at 2614 Boll Street. This property is more fully
described as Lot 3, Block 2/955 and is zoned PD-193 (LC) H/116, which requires
mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct/maintain a structure and
provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the
landscape regulations.
LOCATION:

2614 Boll Street

APPLICANT:

Elias Rodriguez

REQUEST:
A special exception to the landscape regulations is made in conjunction with increasing
nonpermeable coverage of the lot developed with an existing approximately 1,800
square foot structure (The Ahab Bowen House), and not fully complying with the
landscaping requirements of PD 193.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
IN OAK LAWN:
PD 193 specifies that the board may grant a special exception to the landscaping
requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the Board, the special exception will not
compromise the spirit and intent of this section. When feasible, the Board shall require
that the applicant submit and that the property comply with a landscape plan as a
condition to granting the special exception.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted alternate landscape plan is required.
Rationale:
• The applicant has substantiated how granting this request would not compromise
the spirit and intent of the landscaping requirements of PD 193.
• While the submitted alternate landscape plan does not fully meet the sidewalk and
tree planting zone requirements of the ordinance, this plan exceeds the landscape
site area and required front yard requirements of the ordinance. The submitted
alternate landscape plan maintains mature trees on the site, and demonstrates
intent to plant new landscaping materials that minimize any effect on the historic
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•

property while not obscuring the view of the historic structure on the property from
Boll and Howland Streets.
The City’s Chief Arborist recommends approval of this request.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD 193 (LC) (H/116)(Planned Development District, Light commercial, historic)
PD 193 (LC)(Planned Development District, Light commercial)
PD 193 (LC)(Planned Development District, Light commercial)
PD 193 (LC)(Planned Development District, Light commercial)
PD 193 (GR)(Planned Development District, General retail)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with an existing vacant structure that is a City of Dallas
designated historic site (The Ahab Bowen House). The areas to the north, east, and
south are developed with mixed uses; and the area to the west is developed with a
surface parking lot.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA 123-028, Property at 2701
McKinney Avenue (the property
immediately east of the subject
site)

BDA 123-090

On April 16, 2013, the Board of Adjustment
Panel A: 1) granted requests for variances to
the front yard setback regulations to maintain
an existing nonconforming structure and to
construct/maintain an addition in the Boll
Street front yard setback imposing the
submitted site plan as a condition to these
requests; 2) granted a request for a special
exception to the landscape regulations,
imposing the revised alternate landscape
plan as conditions to this request; 3) denied a
request for a variance to the front yard
setback regulations to maintain an existing
nonconforming structure in the McKinney
Avenue front yard setback with prejudice; and
4) denied a request for a variance to the offstreet parking regulations of 13 spaces
without prejudice.
The case report stated that the following
appeals were made on a site that is currently
developed with a restaurant use (S & D
Oyster House): a variance to the front yard
setback regulations of 10’ was made in
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conjunction with constructing and maintaining
an addition structure (freezer/cooler room and
stairwell) with an approximately 1,900 square
foot building footprint, part of which is to be
located in on the Boll Street front property
line, or as much as 10’ into this 10’ front yard
setback along Boll Street; variances to the
front yard setback regulations of 10’ were
made
in
conjunction
with
remedying/addressing the nonconforming
aspect of the existing nonconforming
structure that is located in the site’s two 10’
front yard setbacks along McKinney Avenue
and Boll Street; a variance to the off-street
parking regulations of 13 spaces (or a 24
percent reduction of the 54 off-street parking
spaces that are required) was requested in
conjunction with constructing and maintaining
existing/proposed development with a total of
approximately 5,400 square feet of restaurant
use where the applicant proposes to provide
41 (or 76 percent) of the required 54 required
off-street parking; and a special exception to
the PD 193 landscape regulations was made
in conjunction with the proposed new
construction, and not fully complying with the
landscaping requirements of PD 193.
______________________
Timeline:
July 8, 2013:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

August 20, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel B.

August 20, 2013:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
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•
September 3, 2013:

the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current
Planning Division Interim Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief
Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

September 5, 2013: The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo that provided
his comments regarding the request (see Attachment A).
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS:
•
•

•
•

•

This request focuses on increasing nonpermeable coverage of the lot developed
with an existing approximately 1,800 square foot structure (The Ahab Bowen
House), and not fully complying with the landscaping requirements of PD 193.
PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot that
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any
kind.
The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s
request (see Attachment A). The memo states how this request is triggered by new
increase of nonpermeable coverage of the lot for new parking and maneuvering.
The arborist’s memo lists the following ways in which the applicant’s alternate
landscape plan is deficient to the PD 193 Landscaping Requirements:
1. Sidewalks: Sidewalks are required to be 6’ wide and 5’- 12’ from back of curb.
The existing sidewalk matches the width and alignment of the existing sidewalk
for the blockface. The proposed new sidewalk along Howland Street will be 5’
wide and placed at back of curb.
2. Tree planting zone: One tree for every 25’ of frontage excluding driveways and
visibility zone. The site should have a minimum of 5 street trees planted 2.5’ – 5’
from back of curb. The proposal has no new trees planted within the designated
tree planting zone
The arborist’s memo lists the following factors for consideration:
1. The property is under Historic Overlay District 116 (Ahab Bowen) designation
established in 2002. Trees are protected under Article X Tree Preservation
Regulations.
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•
•

•

2. The property exceeds the landscape site area and required front yard landscape
requirements. The site complies with screening of off-street parking
requirements.
3. The owner proposes to install a 5’ wide sidewalk along Howland Street which will
allow patrons who park off-site to walk safely to the facility. The existing sidewalk
on Boll Street is intended to remain as installed. A refurbished retaining wall of
about 6” in height is proposed adjacent to the new and existing sidewalks.
4. Additional plantings are proposed alongside the dumpster at the rear of the
property.
5. Significant large trees are to be maintained on the property with the intent of
fewer site changes to minimized damage to the mature tree root systems.
Placing the sidewalk closer to the curb reduces the risk to the mature trees on
the property.
6. Along with seeking to demonstrate the intent of landscaping per PD 193
requirements, all new landscaping installation is designed to minimize negative
impacts to the historic property and protected trees on the site, and not to
obstruct the view of the historic structure.
The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of this request because the
applicant has demonstrated that the alternate plan does not compromise the spirit
and intent of the PD 193 landscape requirements.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- The special exception (where an alternate landscape plan has been submitted
that is deficient in fully meeting the sidewalk and tree planting zone requirements
of the PD 193 landscaping requirements) will not compromise the spirit and intent
of the section of the ordinance (Section 26: Landscape, streetscape, screening,
and fencing standards).
If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape
plan as a condition, the site would be granted exception from full compliance to
sidewalk and tree planting zone requirements of the Oak Lawn PD 193 landscape
ordinance.
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8/28/2013

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA123-090
12 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

2614

BOLL ST

LONGCRIER MICHAEL C

2

2701

MCKINNEY AVE

STORY HERBERT B JR

3

2612

BOLL ST

JACKSON FRANK & EDGAR MASON

4

2705

MCKINNEY AVE

MCKINNEY AVENUE PARTNERS LTD

5

2718

BOLL ST

PUBS LAND PARTNERSHIP

6

2706

BOLL ST

STORY HERBERT B JR & MARY KAY STORY

7

2703

BOLL ST

OGLE LINDA K ET AL

8

2704

ROUTH ST

MARTIN INV LP % JAMES B MARTIN

9

2621

MCKINNEY AVE

BLACKFRIAR PROPERTY LLC

10

2633

MCKINNEY AVE

2633 MCKINNEY AVE LLC

11

2626

HOWELL ST

KODIAK UPTOWN CENTER H LP STE 100

12

2708

ROUTH ST

JTS ROUTH ST PARTNERS LLC ATTN: JOHN T S
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2013

BDA 123-093

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ignacio P. Garcia for a special
exception to the front yard setback regulation for a carport at 6932 Tayloe Street. This
property is more fully described as Lot 19, Block 19/5818 and is zoned R-7.5(A), which
requires a front yard setback of 25 feet. The applicant proposes to construct/maintain a
carport structure and provide an 8 foot setback, which will require a 17 foot special
exception to the front yard setback regulations.
LOCATION:

6932 Tayloe Street

APPLICANT:

Ignacio P. Garcia

REQUEST:
A special exception to the front yard setback regulations for a carport of 17’ is requested
in conjunction with modifying/maintaining what is represented on the submitted site plan
and elevation document as an approximately 570 square foot carport attached to a
single-family home, part of which is located in the site’s 25’ front yard setback.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW A CARPORT IN THE FRONT
YARD:
The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to the minimum front yard
requirements to allow a carport for a single-family or duplex use when, in the opinion of
the Board:
(1) there is no adequate vehicular access to an area behind the required front building
line that would accommodate a parking space; and
(2) the carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties.
In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the
following:
(A) Whether the requested special exception is compatible with the character of the
neighborhood.
(B) Whether the value of surrounding properties will be adversely affected.
(C) The suitability of the size and location of the carport.
(D) The materials to be used in construction of the carport.
(Storage of items other than motor vehicles is prohibited in a carport for which a
special exception is granted in this section of the Code).
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
front yard setback regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the
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opinion of the board, there is no adequate vehicular access to an area behind the
required front building line that would accommodate a parking space; and the carport
will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
CR (SUP 1863)(Community retail, specific use permit)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, east
and west are developed with single family uses; and the area to the south is developed
with retail uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA 123-065, Property at 6931
Tayloe Street (the subject site)

BDA 123-093

On June 19, 2013, the Board of Adjustment
Panel B denied requests for special
exceptions to the front yard setback
regulations of 17’ and to the visual
obstruction regulations without prejudice.
The case report stated that a special
exception to the front yard setback
regulations of 17’ was requested in
conjunction with maintaining what is
represented on the submitted site plan as an
approximately 570 square foot carport
attached to a single-family home, part of
which is located in the site’s 25’ front yard
setback; and that special exceptions to the
visual
obstruction
regulations
were
requested in conjunction with maintaining
two metal posts of the aforementioned
carport; and portions of a 4’ high open metal
picket fence in the two 20’ visibility triangles
on either side of the driveway into the site
from Tayloe Street..
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2. BDA 023-037, Property at 6933
Tayloe Street (the lot immediately
northwest of the subject site)

On December 10, 2002, the Board of
Adjustment Panel A granted a request for a
variance of 20’ to the front yard setback
regulations. The Board imposed the
following conditions to this request: The
carport must remain open at all times; all
applicable building permits must be
obtained; compliance with the submitted and
amended site plan and elevation is required;
storage of items other than motor vehicles is
prohibited; and the applicant must submit to
the Board Administrator within 180 days from
this hearing, documentation from a doctor
verifying that a “handicapped person”
resides at this address, and that this
“handicapped person” meets terminology of
“handicap” as that term is defined in the
Federal Fair Housing Amendment Act of
1988. The case report stated how the
request was made in conjunction with
maintaining an approximately 520 square
foot (20’ x 26’), two-vehicle, flat-roofed
steel/metal carport on a site developed with
a single family home where approximately
400 square feet of the existing carport is
located in the front yard setback. The case
report noted that the Dallas Development
Code provides two methods in which the
Board of Adjustment can consider allowing
carports located in the front yard setback.
One method is requesting a variance to the
setback regulations; the other method is a
special exception to the setback regulations.
Each method has a separate standard or
basis in which the board shall consider. In
this particular case, the applicant had
requested a variance to the setback
regulations.

Timeline:
July 26, 2013:

BDA 123-093

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
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August 20, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B. This assignment was made in order to comply
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the
previously filed case.”

August 21, 2013:

The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and shared the
following information via email:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

August 27, 2013:

The applicant submitted documentation on this application to the
Board Administrator beyond what was submitted with the original
application (see Attachment A).

September 3, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current
Planning Division Interim Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief
Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•

This request focuses on modifying/maintaining what is represented on the submitted
site plan and elevation document as an approximately 570 square foot carport
attached to a single-family home, part of which is located in the site’s 25’ front yard
setback. (The existing carport as observed and photographed in an August field visit
of the property by the Board Administrator was anchored by four metal posts
whereby the submitted elevation document represents the modified carport has
having two metal posts).
A 25’ front yard setback is required in the R-7.5(A) zoning district.

BDA 123-093
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•

•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•

The applicant submitted a site plan and elevation indicating that the location of the
existing carport is 8’ from the site’s front property line or 17’ into the 25’ front yard
setback.
The Dallas Development Code provides for the Board of Adjustment to consider
special exceptions for carports in the front yard setback with a specific standard for
this type of appeal. (Note that the Dallas Development Code does not provide a
definition of “carport” however Building Inspection interprets a “carport” to be a
structure that would cover a vehicle and be open on at least one side).
The Dallas Development Code provides for the Board of Adjustment to consider
variances for structures in the front yard setback with a different basis for appeal
than that of special exceptions for carports in the front yard setback.
The following information was gleaned from the submitted site plan:
- The carport is represented to be approximately 24’ in length and approximately
24’ in width (approximately 570 square feet in total area) of which approximately
400 square feet (or approximately 3/4) is located in the front yard setback.
− There is a 5’ – 5.5’ wide area between the existing house and the two side
property lines of the subject site property – neither distance wide enough to allow
a driveway.
The following information was gleaned from the submitted elevation:
− Corrugated metal roof
− 4’ x 4’ metal posts
The submitted plat map shows an alley on the south side of the subject site.
The subject site is approximately 137’ x 55’ (or 7,500 square feet) in area.
According to DCAD, the property at 6932 Tayloe has the following “main
improvement” of a structure with 1,052 square feet built in 1949, and “additional
improvements” of a 660 square foot detached garage.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- there is no adequate vehicular access to an area behind the required front
building line that would accommodate a parking space; and
− the carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties.
As of September 9, 2013, no letters had been submitted in support of or in
opposition to the request.
Typically, staff has suggested that if the Board concludes at their hearing that the
applicant has established the necessary facts to warrant favorable action, that they
impose certain conditions with this type of appeal. The following conditions would
restrict the location and size of the carport in the front yard setback; would require
the carport in the front yard setback to be maintained (in this case) in a specific
design with specific materials and in a specific configuration; and would require the
applicant to mitigate any water drainage-related issues that the carport may cause
on the lot immediately west:
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.
2. The carport structure must remain open at all times.
3. No lot-to-lot drainage is permitted in conjunction with this carport special
exception.
4. All applicable building permits must be obtained.
5. No item (other than a motor vehicle) may be stored in the carport.
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8/22/2013

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA123-093
17 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

6932

TAYLOE ST

GARCIA IGNACIO P &

2

6939

SCYENE RD

TREVINO EMILIA

3

6901

SCYENE RD

REEVES GEORGE M III LTD

4

6943

TAYLOE ST

GONZALEZ RITA EDITH

5

6939

TAYLOE ST

MEZA MARIA LUISA

6

6933

TAYLOE ST

MERAZ ALBERTICO & ANA DELIA ROMERO

7

6929

TAYLOE ST

BROOKS BAINIFF

8

6925

TAYLOE ST

ALVAREZ GRACE E & PEDRO

9

6921

TAYLOE ST

SANDERS GLORIA

10

6915

TAYLOE ST

AGUILAR PAULINO

11

6914

TAYLOE ST

HATCHER KEVIN EST OF

12

6920

TAYLOE ST

ZAMORA JOSE A V & FATIMA D FACUNDO

13

6924

TAYLOE ST

BERNAL FIDENCIO A

14

6928

TAYLOE ST

MERAZ ALBERTICO

15

6936

TAYLOE ST

SALAZAR GILDA

16

6942

TAYLOE ST

DALLAS HOUSING AUTHORITY

17

6946

TAYLOE ST

PEREZ LUZ & FILBERTO
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2013

BDA 123-081

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Karl A. Crawley for a variance to the
off-street parking regulations and a special exception to the landscape regulations at
2912 Maple Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 7 and part of Lots 5
and 9, Block 7/944 and is zoned PD-193 (LC), which requires off-street parking to be
provided and mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to maintain a structure for
office use and provide 8 of the required 13 parking spaces, which will require a 5 space
variance to the off-street parking regulations, and provide an alternate landscape plan,
which will require a special exception to the landscape regulations.
LOCATION:

2912 Maple Avenue

APPLICANT:

Karl A. Crawley

REQUESTS:
The following appeals have been made on a site that is currently developed with a
vacant structure:
1. A variance to the off-street parking regulations (according to the applicant’s submittal
at the August 21st hearing) of 4 spaces is requested in conjunction with leasing and
maintaining the existing approximately 4,600 square foot structure with office use
where the applicant proposes to provide 9 (or 69 percent) of the 13 required offstreet parking spaces.
2. A special exception to the PD 193 landscape regulations is requested in conjunction
with increasing nonpermeable coverage of the lot, and not fully complying with the
landscaping requirements of PD 193.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, offstreet parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance
is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
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(C) not granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
IN OAK LAWN:
PD 193 specifies that the board may grant a special exception to the landscaping
requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the Board, the special exception will not
compromise the spirit and intent of this section. When feasible, the Board shall require
that the applicant submit and that the property comply with a landscape plan as a
condition to granting the special exception.
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS (off-street parking variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• While the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering
Division Assistant Director has indicated no objections to the request, meaning it
may not be contrary to the public interest, staff is unable to conclude that there is an
unnecessary hardship as the parcel/subject site does not differ from other parcels of
land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope that it cannot be developed in
a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in districts
with the same PD 193 (LC) zoning classification. The subject site is flat, rectangular
in shape and according to the application, is 10,144 square feet in area. The
features of this site do not preclude the applicant from leasing the existing structure
with a number of uses permitted in the zoning district where an off-street parking
variance reduction request would not be necessary.
• The applicant has not substantiated how this variance for a specific use (office) is
needed to relieve a self created hardship.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (landscape special exception):
Approval, subject to the following conditions:
1. Compliance with the revised alternate landscape plan submitted at the August 21st
public hearing is required.
2. If an existing pecan tree is removed, it must be replaced with another tree of similar
species under the size specifications in 51P-193.126(b)(9), General Maintenance. In
addition, the tree removal must be fully mitigated per Article X of the Dallas
Development Code.
Rationale:
• The Chief Arborist supports the request with the suggested conditions imposed
since the request as submitted/amended will not compromise the spirit and intent of
the landscaping requirements of PD 193.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development District, Light commercial)
PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development District, General retail)
PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development District, Light commercial)
PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development District, Light commercial)
PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development District, Light commercial)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a vacant structure. The areas to the north, east,
south, and west are a mix of office and retail uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
Timeline:
June 28, 2013:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

July 3, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel B.

July 5, 2013:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the July 31st deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the
August 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the requests; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

July 30, 2013:

The applicant submitted additional documentation on this
application beyond what was submitted with the original application
(see Attachment A).
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August 6, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for August public
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current
Planning Division Interim Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist,
the Chief Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

August 8, 2013:

The applicant submitted additional documentation on this
application beyond what was submitted with the original application
and discussed at the August 6th staff review team meeting (see
Attachment B).

August 7, 2013:

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director submitted a review
comment sheet regarding the applicant’s request for a variance to
the off-street parking regulations marked “Has no objections.”

August 9, 2013:

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo (with attached
photos) that provided his comments regarding the request for a
special exception to the landscape regulations (see Attachment C).

August 21, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment Panel B conducted a public hearing on
this application. The applicant submitted additional documentation
to the Board at the public hearing that included a revised landscape
plan (see Attachment D). The Board held the request under
advisement until September 18, 2013.

August 22, 2013:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date that the
panel that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline
to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their
analysis; and the September 6th deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

September 3, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current
Planning Division Interim Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection
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Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief
Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
September 4, 2013: The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo that provided
his comments regarding the request for a special exception to the
landscape regulations (see Attachment E).
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS (off-street parking variance):
•
•
•

•

•
•
•

This request focuses on leasing and maintaining the existing approximately 4,600
square foot structure with office use where the applicant proposes to provide 9 (or
69 percent) of the required 13 required off-street parking spaces.
The subject site is zoned PD 193 (LC). PD 193 states that the parking requirement
for “office” use to be one space per 366 square feet of floor area.
Dallas Development Code Section 51A-311(a)(6) states that the Board of
Adjustment shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street
parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an ordinance
establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned development
district. This prohibition does not apply when:
(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, but
instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking regulations in
Chapter 51 or this chapter; or
(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the board to
grant the special exception.
Therefore, because the applicant seeks a parking reduction request for office use
beyond 25 percent and since PD 193 does not make references to the existing offstreet parking regulations in Chapter 51 or Chapter 51(A), the applicant may only
apply for a variance and only the variance standard applies on this request to reduce
the off-street parking regulations.
DCAD records indicate that the improvement at 2912 Maple Avenue is a “converted
residence” with 6,440 square feet built in 1923.
The site is flat, rectangular in shape, and according to the application, is 10,144
square feet in area. The site is zoned PD 193 (LC).
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations of will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site (that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope)
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD 193 (LC)
zoning classification.
- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
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•

this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the PD 193 (LC) zoning classification.
On August 7, 2012, the Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director had submitted a review comment sheet
marked “Has no objections.”

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (landscape special exception):
•
•

•

•

•

This request focuses on increasing nonpermeable coverage of the lot, and not fully
complying with the landscaping requirements of PD 193.
PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot that
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any
kind.
On August 9, 2013, the City of Dallas Chief Arborist had submitted a memo to the
Board Administrator regarding the submitted revised landscape plan/landscape
special exception request (see Attachment C) stating, among other things, how the
request is triggered by the new addition of nonpermeable coverage on the property
without a landscape permit.
The arborist’s August memo had listed the following ways in which the applicant’s
alternate revised landscape plan is deficient to the PD 193 Landscaping
Requirements:
1. Designated landscape areas: The plan provides less than 10 percent of lot and
less than 60 percent front yard with insufficient front yard general planting and
special planting.
2. Off-street parking and screening: The plan provides less than 42” tall screening
material-the maximum the provided “dwarf harbor nandina” is 3 feet.
3. Sidewalks: Sidewalks are currently provided at 4’ wide - the district requires
sidewalk to be a minimum 6’ and between 5’ -12’ from back of curb.
4. Trees: The plan provides two, 3.5” large canopy trees outside of the tree planting
zoned but in the parkway – the district requires a tree planting zone between 2.5’
– 5’ from back of curb.
The arborist’s memo had listed the following factors for consideration:
1. There is adequate space within the front yard to prepare protected allowable
space for planting one or more trees in the property front yard and spaced further
away from overhead utility lines.
2. The plan indicates automatic irrigation will be provided for all new landscaping.
3. Raised planting beds were constructed along the front and sides of the structure.
4. Three new crepe myrtles are to be placed in tree wells in the side yard.
5. Two existing large pecan trees are to be retained on the site with no long term
prognosis determined, however, where both trees have been impacted to some
degree by pavement work.
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•

•
•

•

•

6. According to recent publicly available images (which are part of Attachment C),
trees were removed during, or prior to, the work to increase the nonpermeable
coverage.
The City of Dallas Chief Arborist had recommended denial of this request in August
2013 because the owner had not demonstrated “the special exception will not
compromise the spirit and intent of this section.” The arborist had suggested that if
the board determines in favor of the request, that they impose the following
condition:
– “If an existing pecan tree is removed, it must be replaced with another tree of
similar species under the size specifications in 51P-193.126(b)(9), General
Maintenance. In addition, the tree removal must be fully mitigated per Article X of
the Dallas Development Code.”
On August 21, 2013, the applicant submitted among other things, a revised
site/landscape plan to the Board of Adjustment Panel B at the public hearing on this
application (see Attachment D).
On September 4, 2013, the City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo to the
Board Administrator regarding the submitted revised landscape plan/landscape
special exception request that the applicant had submitted to the Board at the
August 21st public hearing (see Attachment E). The memo states, among other
things, how the request is triggered by the new addition of nonpermeable coverage
on the property without a landscape permit.
The arborist’s September memo lists the following ways in which the applicant’s
alternate revised landscape plan is deficient to the PD 193 Landscaping
Requirements:
1. Designated landscape areas: The plan provides less than 10 percent of lot and
less than 60 percent front yard with insufficient front yard general planting and
special planting.
2. Off-street parking and screening: The plan provides less than 42” tall screening
material-the maximum potential growing height for the proposed “dwarf harbor
nandina” is 3 feet.
3. Sidewalks: Sidewalks are currently provided at 4’ wide with expanded area to
curb around underground utilities - the district requires sidewalk to be a minimum
6’ and between 5’ -12’ from back of curb.
The arborist’s September memo lists the following factors for consideration:
1. Trees: The amended landscape plan now provides two, 3.5” large canopy trees
within the required front yard.
2. The plan indicates automatic irrigation will be provided for all new landscaping.
3. Raised planting beds were constructed along the front and sides of the structure
that are filled with dwarf Buford holly (sides) and an unspecified plant in front
planter.
4. Three new crepe myrtles are to be placed in tree wells in the side yards.
5. Two existing large pecan trees are to be retained on the site in tree wells with he
long-term prognosis for the health of the trees not determined.
6. According to recent publicly available images, trees were removed during, or
prior to, the work to increase the nonpermeable coverage.
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•

•

•

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist supports the amended request with the following
condition to be applied by the Board:
– “If an existing pecan tree is removed, it must be replaced with another tree of
similar species under the size specifications in 51P-193.126(b)(9), General
Maintenance. In addition, the tree removal must be fully mitigated per Article X of
the Dallas Development Code.”
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- The special exception (where an alternate landscape plan has been submitted
that is deficient in meeting designated landscape area, off-street parking and
screening, sidewalk, and tree provisions of PD 193 landscaping requirements)
will not compromise the spirit and intent of the section of the ordinance (Section
26: Landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards).
If the Board were to grant this request, imposing the applicant’s revised alternate
landscape plan submitted at the August 21st public hearing and the provison that “if
an existing pecan tree is removed, it must be replaced with another tree of similar
species under the size specifications in 51P-193.126(b)(9), General Maintenance. In
addition, the tree removal must be fully mitigated per Article X of the Dallas
Development Code” as conditions to this request, the site would be provided
exception to the designated landscape area, off-street parking and screening, and
sidewalk, requirements of the Oak Lawn PD 193 landscape ordinance.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION:

AUGUST 21, 2013

APPEARING IN FAVOR:

Karl Crawley, 900 Jackson Street, #640 Dallas, TX

APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:

No one

MOTION: Gaspard
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 123-081, on application of Karl
Crawley, hold this matter under advisement until September 18, 2013.
SECONDED: Leone
AYES: 5– Reynolds, Gillespie, Wilson, Leone, Gaspard
NAYS: 0 –
MOTION PASSED 5 – 0 (unanimously)
****************************************************************************************************
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Memorandum

CITY OF DALLAS
DATE

August9,2013

TO

Steve Long, Board of Adjustment Administrator
SUBJECT

# BDA 123 081

2912 Maple Avenue

The applicant is requesting a special exception to the landscape requirements of PD
193 (LC), Part 1, 51 P-I 93.126.
Trigger
New addition of nonpermeable coverage on the property.
Deficiencies
The proposed plan (Attachment B) is deficient of multiple standards of the PD 193
(LC) landscape requirements. The requirements and deficiencies are as follows:
51P-193.126(b)(6), Landscape permit required. Work was completed to increase the
nonpermeable coverage on the lot without a landscape permit.
193.126(b)(1)(A), Designated landscape areas. The plan provides less than 10% of
lot and less than 60% FY. There is insufficient FY general planting and special
planting.
The district requires a minimum of 10% of the lot, and 60% of the required front yard,
to be landscape site area, with applicable general planting area and special planting
area. According to the plan, the front yard planting (front 10 feet within the property)
contains a row of “dwarf harbor nandinas” on the property line. A substantial amount
of nonpermeable surface (grass and other groundcover) was removed for the
installation of new pavement throughout the area in the front of the building.
193.126(b)(3), Off-street parking and screening requirements. The plan provides less
than 42” tall screening material. The maximum potential growing height for the
proposed “dwarf harbor nandina” is 3 feet.
193.126(b)(4), Sidewalks. The site currently provides a four-feet wide sidewalk with
expanded area to the curb around underground utilities. The district requires a six feet
sidewalk between 5 and 12 feet from back of curb.
193.126(b)(5), Trees. The plan provides two 3.5” large canopy trees outside of the
tree planting zone but within the parkway. The district requires one tree per 25’ of
street frontage to be planted within the space 2.5 5’ from back of curb. In this case,
the parkway tree planting zone is congested with utility infrastructure above and
below ground The trees are identified on the plan to be within the parkway but not
-

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

BDA 123-081

BUILDING INSPECTION DIVISION

320 E. JEFFERSON BLVD.

3-16
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within the tree planting zone. The ordinance specifies “if a property owner cannot
obtain a landscape permit to locate a required tree in the parkway, the owner shall
locate the tree in the required front yard as near as practicable to the front lot line.”
Factors
There is adequate space within the front yard of the property, on either side of the
handicapped loading zone, to prepare protected allowable space for planting one or
more trees in the property front yard and spaced further away from overhead utility
lines.
The plan indicates automatic irrigation will be provided for all new landscaping.
Raised planting beds were constructed along the front and sides of the structure.
These are to filled with dwarf burford holly (sides) and an unspecified plant in the front
planter.
Three new crepe myrtles are to be placed in 6x6’ cut tree wells in the side yards.
Two existing large pecan trees are to be retained on the property in tree wells. The
long-term prognosis for the health of the trees has not been determined. The root
feeder area for the pecan in the front of the property was substantially compacted and
covered by the construction of new nonpermeable materials in proximity to the tree.
The risk for tree failure from root cutting has likely been increased. Both pecan trees
were impacted to some degree by the pavement work.
According to recent publicly available images, trees were removed during, or prior to,
the work to increase the nonpermeable coverage.
Recommendation
I recommend denial of the request for the special exception because, in my opinion,
the owner has not demonstrated “the special exception will not compromise the spirit
and intent of this section.”
If the Board determines in favor of the request, I recommend the following conditions
be applied:
If an existing pecan tree is removed, it must be replaced with another tree of a similar
species under the size specifications in 51P-193.126(b)(9), General Maintenance. In
addition, the tree removal must be fully mitigated per Article X of the Dallas
Development Code.

Philip Erwin, ISA certified arborist #TX-1284(A)
Chief Arborist
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA123-081
18 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

2912

MAPLE AVE

FIRST DALLAS HOLDINGS INC

2

2905

MAPLE AVE

FIRST DALLAS HOLDINGS INC % DON HODGES

3

2425

CEDAR SPRINGS RD

P & C BLACK FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

4

2917

FAIRMOUNT ST

CALABAZA HOLDINGS LLC

5

2921

FAIRMOUNT ST

CALABAZA HOLDINGS LLC

6

2926

MAPLE AVE

SHIELDS LTD PS

7

2923

FAIRMOUNT ST

PERKINS JAMES M JR & MARY RUTH

8

2925

FAIRMOUNT ST

REILLY PARKWAY LTD PTNS % REILLY BROTHER

9

3000

MAPLE AVE

GREENWAY 3000 MAPLE LTD

10

3001

FAIRMOUNT ST

FRENCH JAMES F & LAURA B FRENCH

11

2902

MAPLE AVE

2902 MAPLE LP % COMERICA BANK 5TH FL

12

3001

MAPLE AVE

KENSINGTON MAPLE LLC

13

2927

MAPLE AVE

AP PRESCOTT STONELEIGH HOTEL LP C/O APOL

14

2401

CEDAR SPRINGS RD

GUIDESTONE FINANCIAL RES OF THE SOUTHERN

15

2913

FAIRMOUNT ST

GATEGREEN PARTNERS

16

2906

MAPLE AVE

2906 MAPLE AVE LLC

17

2919

MAPLE AVE

MAPLE WOLF STONELEIGH LLC

18

2919

MAPLE AVE

MAPLE WOLF STONELEIGH LLC
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2013

BDA 123-082

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Carlos D. Goyne, Café Build, LLC for
a special exception to the off-street parking regulations at 5629 SMU Boulevard. This
property is more fully described as part of Lot 22, Lots 23 & 24, and part of Lot 25, Block
B/5187 and is zoned MU-3, which requires off-street parking to be provided. The
applicant proposes to construct and maintain a structure for restaurant without drive-in
or drive-through service and alcoholic beverage establishment uses and provide 65 of
the required 86 parking spaces, which will require a 21 space special exception to the
off-street parking regulations.
LOCATION:

5629 SMU Boulevard

APPLICANT:

Carlos D. Goyne, Café Build, LLC

REQUEST:
A special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 21 parking spaces (or a 24
percent reduction of the 65 off-street parking spaces that are required) is made in
conjunction with leasing and maintaining two vacant structures on the site with a total
square footage of about 8,600 square feet with restaurant and alcoholic beverage
establishment uses. The applicant proposes to provide 65 (or 68 percent) of the
required 86 off-street parking spaces in conjunction with leasing and maintaining these
uses with these square footages on the property.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING
REGULATIONS:
1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in
the number of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds,
after a public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not
warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception
would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and
nearby streets. The maximum reduction authorized by this section is 25 percent or
one space, whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not
provided due to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(A). Applicants may
seek a special exception to the parking requirements under this section and an
administrative parking reduction under Section 51A-4.313. The greater reduction will
apply, but the reduction may not be combined.
2) In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the
following factors:
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(A) The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or
packed parking.
(B) The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the
special exception is requested.
(C) Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part of
a modified delta overlay district.
(D) The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based
on the city’s thoroughfare plan.
(E) The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use.
(F) The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their
effectiveness.
3) In granting a special exception, the board shall specify the uses to which the special
exception applies. A special exception granted by the board for a particular use
automatically and immediately terminates if and when that use is changed or
discontinued.
4) In granting a special exception, the board may:
(A) Establish a termination date for the special exception or; otherwise provide for
the reassessment of conditions after a specified period of time;
(B) Impose restrictions on access to or from the subject property; or
(C) Impose any other reasonable conditions that would have the effect of improving
traffic safety or lessening congestion on the streets.
5) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street
parking spaces required in an ordinance granting or amending a specific use permit.
6) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street
parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an ordinance
establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned development
district. This prohibition does not apply when:
(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, but
instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking regulations in
Chapter 51 or this chapter; or
(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the board to
grant the special exception.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
Rationale:
• The applicant has not substantiated how the parking demand generated by the
restaurant and alcoholic beverage establishment uses does not warrant the number
of off-street parking spaces required, nor how the special exception would not create
a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and nearby streets.
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•

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director recommends that this request be denied.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

MU-3 (Mixed use)
MU-3 (Mixed use)
PD 786 (Planned Development)
MU-3 (Mixed use)
MU-3 (Mixed use)

Land Use:
The subject site is currently developed with two vacant structures. The areas to the
north, east, south, and west are developed with a mix of retail, commercial, and
residential uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
Timeline:
June 20, 2013:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

August 20, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel B.

August 21, 2013:

The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and shared the
following information via email:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

September 3, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
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Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current
Planning Division Interim Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief
Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
September 5, 2013: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Engineering Division Assistant Director submitted a review
comment sheet marked “recommends that this be denied”
commenting “submitted parking analysis and layout is not feasible.
Surrounding area is currently under-parked.”
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•

•

•

•

This request focuses on leasing and maintaining two vacant structures on the site
with a total square footage of about 8,600 square feet with restaurant and alcoholic
beverage establishment uses. The applicant proposes to provide 65 (or 68 percent)
of the required 86 off-street parking spaces in conjunction with leasing and
maintaining these uses with these square footages on the property.
The Dallas Development Code requires the following off-street parking requirement:
− Restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service use: 1 space per 100 square
feet of floor area.
– Bar, lounge, or tavern use: 1 space per 100 square feet of floor area.
The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Project Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “recommends that this be denied”
commenting “submitted parking analysis and layout is not feasible. Surrounding area
is currently under-parked.”
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
- The parking demand generated by the proposed restaurant and alcoholic
beverage establishment uses on the site does not warrant the number of offstreet parking spaces required, and
- The special exception of 21 spaces (or a 24 percent reduction of the required offstreet parking) would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on
adjacent and nearby streets.
If the Board were to grant this request, and impose the condition that the special
exception of 21 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and when
restaurant and alcoholic beverage establishment uses, or a combination of these
uses, that would normally need no more than 86 required parking spaces, are
changed or discontinued, the applicant would be allowed to lease/maintain the site
with these specific uses and provide only 65 of the 86 code required off-street
parking spaces.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA123-082
18 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

5629

SMU BLVD

KAEHLER ANN TRUSTEE ANN KAEHLER GST TRUS

2

5606

SMU BLVD

U S POSTAL SERVICE

3

5612

SMU BLVD

YALE CENTRAL LLC

4

5650

DYER ST

SMITH M NED

5

5644

DYER ST

HOLLYWOOD OVERHEAD DOOR CO

6

5642

DYER ST

HOLLYWOOD OVERHEAD DOOR CO INC

7

5634

DYER ST

PRENGLER HERSCHEL

8

5630

DYER ST

JACKSON LEASING PARTNERS LTD

9

5610

DYER ST

NAK JOINT VENTURE LTD

10

5619

SMU BLVD

HOLTVET HOLDINGS LLC

11

5635

SMU BLVD

JACKSON LEASING PTNRS LTD % JERRY JACKSO

12

5641

SMU BLVD

5641 YALE LTD PS

13

5645

SMU BLVD

SMITH NED

14

5630

SMU BLVD

5640 SMU BLVD LP SUITE 101

15

4529

GREENVILLE AVE

MOONDANCE INV LTD

16

5622

DYER ST

DYER STREET INVESTORS LP

17

5609

SMU BLVD

MC 5609 YALE LP

18

403

REUNION BLVD

DALLAS AREA RAPID TRANSIT
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2013

BDA 123-089

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Alfonso Solis, Jr. to appeal the
decision of the administrative official at 5506 Miller Avenue. This property is more fully
described as Lots 1, 2, & 3, Block 16/1929 and is zoned CD-15, which requires that the
building official shall deny a Conservation District work review application if the building
official determines that the proposed work does not meet the development standards
and design requirements for the Conservation District. The applicant proposes to appeal
the decision of an administrative official in denying a Conservation District work review.
LOCATION:

5506 Miller Avenue

APPLICANT:

Alfonso Solis, Jr.

REQUEST:
An appeal has been made requesting that the Board of Adjustment reverse/overturn the
Building Official’s July 16, 2013 decision to deny a permit for property at 5506 Miller
Avenue to “Remove all windows and related trim on the first floor of the apartment.
Install single hung vinyl windows.”
STANDARD FOR APPEAL FROM DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL:
Dallas Development Code Sections 51A-3.102(d)(1) and 51A-4.703(a)(2) state that any
aggrieved person may appeal a decision of an administrative official when that decision
concerns issues within the jurisdiction of the Board of Adjustment.
The Board of Adjustment may hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in a decision
made by an administrative official. Tex. Local Gov’t Code Section 211.009(a)(1).
Administrative official means that person within a city department having the final
decision-making authority within the department relative to the zoning enforcement
issue. Dallas Development Code Section 51A-4.703(a)(2).
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

BDA 123-089

CD 15 (Conservation District)
CD 15 (Conservation District)
CD 15 (Conservation District)
CD 15 (Conservation District)
CD 15 (Conservation District)

5-1

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a multifamily structure. The areas to the north, east,
south, and west are developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
Timeline:
July 16, 3013:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

August 20, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B.

August 21, 2013:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis
(with a notation that staff does not form a recommendation on
this type of application); and the September 6th deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s
docket materials;
• the outline of procedure for appeals from decisions of the
building official to the board of adjustment; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

September 3, 2013:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Current
Planning Division Interim Assistant Director, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Engineering Division
Assistant Director, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief
Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

BDA 123-089
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September 5, 2013:

The applicant forwarded additional information on this application to
the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted with the
original application (see Attachment A).

September 6, 2013:

The Assistant City Attorney assisting the Building Official forwarded
additional information to the Board Administrator beyond what was
submitted with the original application (see Attachment B).

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•
•

A copy of the denied permit for property at 5506 Miller Avenue is included in this
case report.
The board shall have all the powers of the administrative official on the action
appealed from. The board may in whole or in part affirm, reverse, or amend the
decision of the official.
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City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO

THE BOARD

OF

ADJUSTMENT

I2~ .-oaq

CaseNo.: BDA
Data Relative to Subject Property:

~S !~ (2)

Location address:
Lot No.:

\

~

.

Block No.:

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)

~.,

7

Date:

I

2)

c~

-

Zoning District:

...,

~ Acreage:

~

-

(3

( ~

Census Tract:

t~. ~

4)

5)

3)

iS

~

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed):
Applicant:

I~r\ ~

C~c~ç~c,\

s

c~

MailingAddress: ‘k~S
E-mail Address:

c~ c~, c~\

~i

~

~-

Telephone:

.~5

~

2i

~—

~

ZipCode:

v

~

\- ~
— ~

~4S\~L~

Lc~

c~

Represented by:

Telephone:

Mailing Address:

Zip Code:

E-mail Address:
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance
k~
t~r~:~:

\4~f

—,

or Special Exception

~

—,

of____________________

c~

~

~

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason:
~J%~e

Ic~’r~

~

Ict~
~-

~

~

e *~e r c~

•

eS

c~

c\ c.~nk.

~c.te~

t~C.4t~~t’~

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the fmal action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.
Affidavit

ç\\~ G’~~s ~

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared

r~

\‘~s

~

(Affiant/Applicant’s name printed)
who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best
knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject
property.

\

Respectfully submitted:

.1/4

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

~. ‘~

day of

~
(A iant/Applicant’s signature)
______

.

-

B~ATRIZ CABALLERO
~ Notary Public, State of Texas

exas

(Rev. 08-01-11)
~
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~

-

, p~A~

CD

I

~.

I’H!

-~

0.

Building Official’s Report
I hereby certify that
did submit a request
at

Alfonso Soils, Jr.
to appeal the decision of the administrative official
5506 Miller Avenue

BDA123-089. Application of Alfonso Solis, Jr. to appeal the decision of the administrative
official at 5506 Miller Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lots 1, 2, & 3, Blocl~
16/1929 and is zoned CD-15, which requires that the building official shall deny a
Conservation District work review application if the building official determines that the
proposed work does not meet the development standards and design requirements for thE
Conservation District. The applicant proposes to appeal the decision of an administrative
official in denying a Conservation District work review.

Sincerely,
~

BDA 123-089
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~

City of Dallas Internal Development Research Site

Page 2 of 2

C)
Ix
C,)
-~

CD
D

a-

II

CD

0)
0

6’

2600

-~

(.)
0)
Ui
0)
C~)
0

50

50

>

1I

F

m

I
I
U’

8

2500
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S

~

City of Dallas Zoning

City Boundaries

0
County
0
Certified Parcels
DISD Sites
Co uncil Districts

0

1 of2

SUP

PD193 Oak Lawn

0

PDS Subdistricts

C]

0

DD

Base Zoning

ci

DD-l

Pedestrian Overlay

Historic Overlay

0
Historic Subdistricts
NSO Overlay

Parks

NSO Subdistricts

S
0CP

Dsp

S

Waterways

BDA 123-089

0

Dry Overlay

Environmental Corridors

0
Escarpment Overlay
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q~s~~j 1u~wdopA~cj 1~t~I ~11~

~6

~58 AM

McMILLAN AVENUE

r
I

r

m
m
m

It

BELLA VILLA APARTMENTS

~-

~
~

~

BDA 123-089

5506 MillerAvenue
Dallas, Texas 75206
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C’

_I]!~~fli I Nilossel, kohilsolurs & Essi~o.
3561 Ear,&38 Ave Mvoqv4o.Dslst TX 25181
214.5184351

NOT FOR REGULATORT
APPROVAL PERMITTING,
OR CON~TRUCTION

EXISTINS——---~
METAL STAIRS

ENTRANCE

~I FRONT
VIEW ELEVATIONS
scout eiinr•o

C’)
F—

z
uJ
F
0~

CD
DC%J
00
CU)

2 LEFT VIEW ELEVATIONS

2

SCALE: uvr.Io—

—

-J an—
>
-J
Cu

RIGHT
VIEW ELEVATIONS
56664 Air-,.

>

LX

00

El—

-J

Cow
-J 0=
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—
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1EE% 0551GM. 000UMENTS

S

4.
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1~
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CITY OF DALLAS

July 12, 2013
ADDRESS: 5506 MILLER AVE
RE: DCAD#

00000186454000000

DEAR SIR/MADAM
No information was found responsive to your request for identification of City liens in the records
of Special Collections. This response does not constitute legal advice regarding the status of the
real property 5506 MILLER AVE. There may be additional liens of record in the County Clerk’s
office. This response is made to your request for public information and constitutes neither
estoppel against the City of Dallas nor relinquishment, waiver, release, or other change in any
lien interest of record.
Should you have any further questions please contact Tesfaye Assefa at 214-671-8012.
Sincerely,

(J~Sarai Vasquez, Manager
Special Collections Division
Dallas Water Utilities

1500 MARILLA STREET SUITE 2DS
BDA 123-089
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Conservation District Denial
Vickery Place Conservation District
Date Applied: 07/16/13

iCity of Dallas

Date Reviewed: 07/16/13

Address: 5506 MILLER AVE
Applicant:

Capstone Properties Alfonso
Soils
4175 Interurban Road
Lancaster, TX 75134
214/727-1180
asoiis_avalon@yahoo.com
-

Architectural Style: Spanish
Proposed Work: Other requires permit
REMOVE ALL WINDOWS AND RELATED TRIM ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF THE
APARTMENT. INSTALL SINGLE HUNG VINYL WINDOWS.
-

Permit is required: YES
Work is Denied
1) Windows are not typical of the style of the structure. 2) Not all windows fit original
opening sizes; 3) Trim out of windows inadequate and 4) Windows did not have
adequately expressed muntins and mullions.

Larry Holmes, Building Official

The application was reviewed for compliance with the development standards and
design requirements for this Conservation District Ordinance.
This certificate applies only to the work identified on this document. Additional work will
have to be reviewed separately.

BDA 123-089
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TAX CERTIFICATE

JOHN R. AMES
DALLAS COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR
500 ELM STREET, FIRST FLOOR RECORDS BLDG
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202-3304
Issued To:
CAPSTONE PROPERTIES I INC
402W BROADWAY STE 400
SANDIEGO, CA 92101-3554

Legal Description:
VICKERY PLACE
ELK 16/1929 LOTS 1 2 & 3
MILLER & MCMILLAN
1NT200900271150 DD09082009 CO-DC
1929016 00100
1DA1929016

Parcel Address: 5506 MILLER AVE , DA
>- Account Number:
Certificate No:
Certificate Fee:

Legal Acres:

000-001-864-54000000

Print Date:
Paid Date:
Issue Date:
Operator m:

67073

sio.oo

.0000
06/20/2013
06/20/2013
06/20/2013
SHAMINEKE_GREEN

TAX CERTIFICATES ARE ISSUED WITH THE MOST CURRENT INFORMATION AVAILABLE. ALL ACCOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
PER SECTION 26.15 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY TAX CODE. THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ALL TAXES DUE ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED
PROPERTY HAVE BEEN EXAMINED, UP TO AND INCLUDING THE YEAR 2012. ALL TAXES ARE PAID IN FULL

Exemptions:

Certified Owner:
CAPSTONE PROPERTIES I INC
402W BROADWAY STE 400
SAN DIEGO , CA 92101-3554

2012 Value:

Certified Tax Unit(s):
1002 DALLAS COUNTY
1021 PARXLAND HOSPITAL
1031 DALLAS COUNTY COMMUNITY CCLI
1041 SCHOOL EQUALIZATION
1102 DALLAS ISD
1208 CITY OF DALLAS

566,690

2012 Levy:

$17,022.42

2012 Levy Balance:

$0.00

Prior Year Levy Balance:

$0.00

Total Levy Due:

$0.00

P&1 + Attorney Fee:

$0.00

Total Amount Due:

$0.00

Reference (~P~E~o

:)1~~&~

Issued By:
JOHN R. AMES
DALLAS COUNTY TAX ASSESSORJCOLLECTOR

delinquent_tax_certificatc.rdf vi .72
BDA 123-089
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVEOR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFO~NATION FROM
THIS INSTRUMENT B~EFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC
RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE
NUMBER.

Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien
(Wraps)
(2

ö

ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED 200900271150
0912312009 09:44:35 AM DEED 113

Date:

September

Grantor:

PITA Asset Management

Grantor’s Mailing Address:

,

2009

~f1

A]t~) J)C 144 /4~ ≤-f.

A4’~Ofl ,7XV

Grantee:

‘74’c Z4~’

[include county]

Capstone Properties I, Inc.

Grantee’s Mailing Address:

~

~VV~’l4tLkU.1 ~

4t~,

S~ui r~e~ o, CA-~ ‘7~i o J

[include county]

Consideration:
Cash and a wraparound note (“Wraparound Lien Debt”) of even date in the principal
amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Seventeen and No/100 Dollars
($752,017.00) executed by Grantee, payable to the order of Grantor. The note is secured
by a vendor’s lien retained in this deed and by a deed of trust of even date from Grantee
to Bill Bradshaw, trustee (collectively, the “Wraparound Lien”).
Property (including any improvements):
Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 16/1929, Vickery Place, an Addition to the City of Dallas, Dallas
County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Vo1ume’l~ Page’318, of
the Map Records of Dallas County, Texas.
‘‘.

Reservations from Conveyance:

None

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

~‘

/

None

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from’ Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Gmnt~e the Property,
together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way beloriging, to have
and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds
Grantor and Grantor’s heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the
Property to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns against every person
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the
Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.
The vendor’s lien against and superior title to the Property are retained until each note
described is fully paid according to its terms, at which time this deed will become absolute.
GF#907048A-BF
BDA 123-089
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This conveyance is made subject to the prior liens (“Underlying Liens”) the first of a
deed of trust recorded in Volume 2004098, Page 3496 of the Real Property Records of Dallas
County, Texas, to Larry Heesch, trustee, which secures payment of a promissory note
(“Underlying Lien Debt”) in the principal amount of Eight Hundred Six Thousand Two Hundred
Fifty and No/l00 DOLLARS ($806,250.00) payable to the order of Matrix Capital Bank, a
Federal Savings Bank and additionally secured by Deed of Trust to Secure the Assumption
executed by HousePurchase, Inc., a Texas corporation to Ira E. Tobolowsky, Esq., Trustee, dated
October 10, 2008, recorded under Document Number 20080333802, of the Real Property
Records of Dallas County, Texas., securing Hooks Ltd., a Texas limited partnership and Hebert
L. Hooks, in the assumption of the Deed of Trust, dated May 12, 2004, recorded in/under
Volume 2004098, Page 3496, of the Real Property Records of Dallas County, Texas; AND the
second in the original principal amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Seventeen and
No/i 00 Dollars ($752,017.00) payable to the order of HousePurchase, Inc. which is described in.
and secured by a Deed of Trust executed by Capstone Properties I, Inc., a Texas corporation to
Bill Bradshaw, Trustee, dated
~‘
<2.co g , recorded under
Document Number ~) 0 ~ o ~> 1 o 5-7
~, of the ~eal Property Records of Dallas
County, Texas. Grantee in this deed does not assume payment of that Underlying Lien Debt. As
further consideration Grantor promises to keep and perform all the covenants and obligations of
the grantor named in the Underlying Lien deed of trust and to indemnify, defend, and hold
Grantee harmless against any damages caused by Grantor’s breach of its obligations under the
Underlying Lien Debt and related documents, as long as Grantee is not in default on the
Wraparound Lien Debt and documents relating to it.

c~f4~k~fl kr

~.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.
PITA Asset Management
By~_________________
Name.______________________
Title:

~

Capstone Properties I, Inc.

STATE OF

GF#907048A-BF
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)

COUNTY OF
A

This instrument was acknowledged before me on September

M~1n4

(q. L€-WI≤

PiTA Aj~et Management, a
corporation.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

_____,

corporation, on behalf of said

-

)
~fl’~tv~ ~,)

This instrumeq~ was acknowledged before me on
.,~3T~~L)~e_ ~) e~
as
Capstone Properties I, Inc., a
(~j~’t~a pd~€~~iO a

Grantee’s Address:

CO~*~c~’he6 ~LI t~.
1)~ IA)

.

‘~

1k30

C’A- ~72lo,
Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
John F. Warren, County Clerk
Dallas County, TEXAS
09/23/2009 09:44:35 AM
$24.00
200900271150

GF#907048A-BF
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by
of

CITY OF ~IU.AS

AFFIDAVIT
Appeal number: BDA
I,

2~
~ ~

,Ownerofthesubjectproperty

(Ows~cr o~ “Gm,flce” of properly ~ it ~ppe~~rs 041 the ~Var,~iniy [)ee41)

at:

i,~.
(Adckc~ of prnpi~rty ts c~ted on ~pp1k~tion)

Authorize:

4’

(AN~’sr~rnc ~ s~ted on ~ppIk~i)

To pursue an appeal to the City of Dallas Zoning Board of Adjustment for the following request(s)

J

Other Appeal (specify below)

~ ~‘
_____________________
Print name of property owner/agent Signature of property owner/agent
Before me, the undersigned, on this day personally appeared

______________

Date

~

-_~~

Li s ~ I

Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this

1~”~i~ty of____________________

êEATRIZ CABA~1ERO
N~iry Public
M~ Commission Expir~
October 19. 2O1~

BDA 123-089
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Commission expires on
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3

)~

3
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8/22/2013

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA123-089
29 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

5506

MILLER AVE

CAPSTONE PROPERTIES I INC

2

5527

MILLER AVE

MASTEN ADAM M & JESSICA M

3

5523

MILLER AVE

ORTEGON ANTHONY

4

5519

MILLER AVE

JENNINGS SHANNON K

5

5515

MILLER AVE

JARAMILLO ROSE MARY M

6

5509

MILLER AVE

VANHORN PENNI

7

5507

MILLER AVE

GARCIA SANTIAGO & DIANA S

8

2708

MCMILLAN AVE

LONG CHRISTOPHER R

9

5503

MILLER AVE

JBIII INVESTMENT INC

10

5516

MILLER AVE

HASTINGS JOHN W

11

5518

MILLER AVE

CHANDLER JAMES MILTON SR EST OF

12

5524

MILLER AVE

ALPERT SPENCER W

13

5528

MILLER AVE

PERINI JIMMY W

14

5527

WILLIS AVE

TREVOR EMILY 13TH CLAUSE TRUST

15

5525

WILLIS AVE

BUNNETT BRIAN P

16

5521

WILLIS AVE

NAGLE ZACHARY A

17

5513

WILLIS AVE

WELLS FARGO BANK NA

18

5509

WILLIS AVE

CURRIE WILLIAM ALAN

19

5505

WILLIS AVE

BOREJDO ARIEL &

20

5501

WILLIS AVE

BELL SCOTT P & ELAINE M

21

5459

MILLER AVE

MCCARTNEY MATTHEW C & MICHELLE C

22

5455

MILLER AVE

PACHECO RAUL JORGE & CARMILETA F

23

5451

MILLER AVE

BIRCHFIELD ESTATES LLC

24

5450

MILLER AVE

ANTIQUE HOMES LLC

25

5454

MILLER AVE

LEAL RAUL S

26

5458

MILLER AVE

THOMAS GRAHAM

BDA 123-089

5-114

8/22/2013

Label # Address

Owner

27

5459

WILLIS AVE

TODD ALTON C & NARIMAN P

28

5455

WILLIS AVE

SCOVITCH GREGORY J & KATHLEEN J

29

5451

WILLIS AVE

SHAMPAIN RICHARD H

BDA 123-089

5-115

